
Page 1 of 2 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 

TO THE 

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 

FOR THE 

OCAT CEPA 2104 REHABILITATE C.E. PAGE APRON 

CLARENCE E. PAGE AIRPORT 

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 

February 24, 2022 

This change consists of: 

Signature Page 

Description/Justification Pages 

Itemized Breakdown and Supporting Documentation Pages 

Increase (+) $6,650.00 

Increase (+) 71 Calendar Days 

APPROVED: 

FOR THE  

OKLAHOMA CITY AIRPORT TRUST 

________________________________ 

Trust Chairman 

Rudy Construction Co. 

________________________________ 

Shane Allen 

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 

APROVED: 

FOR THE 

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

______________________________________

Director of Airports

_______________________________________ 

Trust Secretary  

ATTEST:   (Seal) 

______________________________________ 

Assistant Municipal Counselor  

And Trust Attorney Vice President 



CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 

OCAT CEPA 2104 REHABILITATE C.E. PAGE APRON 

CLARENCE E. PAGE AIRPORT 

February 24, 2022 

Description and Justification______________________________________________________________ 

ITEM NO. 1 Add (+) $6,650.00 

Add (+) 71 Calendar Days 

Description 

Remove and replace broken storm drain RCP under new existing pavement. 

Justification 

A storm sewer pipe blockage discovered at the end of the project revealed collapsed pipe.  Removal and 

replacement of the broken pipe segments is required to maintain drainage and allow for suitable 

pavement performance. 

Total Change Order No. 4 Add (+) $6,650.00 

Refer to attachments for additional information Add (+) 71 Calendar Days 

 $793,200.00 

 $2,159.01 

 $15,794.25 

In consideration of this change, Rudy Construction Co. contract is altered as follows: 

Original Contract Amount 

Amendment No. 1 
Amendment No. 2
Change Order No. 1 

Change Order No. 2 
Change Order No. 3 

Change Order No. 4  $6,650.00 

 $10,962.35 

 $7,018.00 

New Contract Amount  $835,783.61 

 80 calendar days 

 1 calendar days 

 14 calendar days 

9 calendar days 

 71 calendar days 

 175 calendar days 

Original Contract Duration 

Change Order No. 1 

Change Order No. 2 

Change Order No. 3 

Change Order No. 4

New Contract Duration 

Completion Date           March 14, 2022 

END OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 4

Page 2 of 2 

BASE BID NO. 1 

 $0.00 



PROJECT TITLE & LOCATION:    Rehabilitate C.E. Page Apron
CONTRACTOR:    Rudy Construction Co.
ADDRESS:   3101 NE 63rd St., Oklahoma City, OK 73121, PO Box 14575, Oklahoma City, OK 73113
TELEPHONE:   405‐478‐9900

1. DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED CHANGE:

2. JUSTIFICATION:

3. LABOR (No. of Hours/Days per Operation)
A B C D    E F

PAYROLL TAX    
(PRT)

FRINGES FULL UNIT RATE SUBTOTAL LABOR     
(minus PRT)

9.244% (B + C + D) A(B+D)

Operations Manager 5.00           60.00                              5.546                 21.454       87.00                          407.27                            
Project Manager 10.00         50.00                              4.622                 17.878       72.50                          678.78                            
Superintendent 30.00         45.00                              4.160                 16.090       65.25                          1,832.70                         
Payroll Administrator 5.00           15.00                              1.387                 5.363         21.75                          101.82                            
Forman 30.00         35.00                              3.235                 12.515       50.75                          1,425.45                         
Lead Man 30.00         18.00                              1.664                 6.436         26.10                          733.08                            
Laborer 90.00         14.50                              1.340                 5.185         21.03                          1,771.65                         
Fuel/Lub Man 10.00         15.00                              1.387                 5.363         21.75                          203.63                            
CLD Driver 10.00         17.00                              1.571                 6.079         24.65                          230.79                            

‐                     ‐            ‐                              ‐                                 
‐                     ‐            ‐                              ‐                                 

‐ ‐
Total Payroll Tax (PRT) 

(Sum of C)
(3) TOTAL LABOR     
(minus PRT) 7,385.17                         

4. MATERIALS SUBTOTAL MATERIALS
No Units Quantity Unit Unit Rate (A*B*E)

18" RCP 1.00           25.00                              LF 50.00                          1,250.00                         
RCP Reinforced Collar 1.00           2.00                                EA 500.00                        1,000.00                         
Small Tools and Supplies 1.00           1.00                                LS 50.00                          50.00                              
Safety Supplies 1.00           1.00                                LS 50.00                          50.00                              

‐                              ‐                                 
‐                                 

(4) TOTAL MATERIALS 2,350.00                         

5. EQUIPMENT  SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT
No Units Quantity Unit Unit Rate (A*B*E)

Excavator 1.00           ea 15.00                              hrs 65.00                          975.00                            
Skid Steer 1.00           ea 15.00                              hrs 45.00                          675.00                            
Water truck 1.00           ea 5.00                                hrs 30.00                          150.00                            
Dump Truck 1.00           ea 5.00                                hrs 50.00                          250.00                            
Fuel Truck 1.00           ea 2.00                                hrs 30.00                          60.00                              
Crew Truck 1.00           ea 30.00                              hrs 10.00                          300.00                            
Crew Trailer 1.00           ea 30.00                              hrs 5.00                            150.00                            
Foreman Truck 1.00           ea 30.00                              hrs 10.00                          300.00                            
Concrete Saw 1.00           ea 5.00                                hrs 30.00                          150.00                            
Generator 1.00           ea 5.00                                hrs 10.00                          50.00                              
Compactor 1.00           ea 5.00                                hrs 10.00                          50.00                              
Jackhammer 1.00           ea 5.00                                hrs 15.00                          75.00                              

(5) TOTAL  EQUIPMENT 3,185.00                         

6. SUBCONTRACTOR'S COSTS:   (Provide itemized list for each) SUBTOTAL SC COST
NAMES Total SC Cost Total SC PRT Less PRT (B‐C)

Testing ‐ Negotiated Change 2,500.00                         2,500.00                         
Camera Investigation ‐ Negotiated Change 3,500.00                         3,500.00                         
Traffic Control ‐ Negotiated Change 1,500.00                         1,500.00                         

‐                                 

7,500.00                         ‐                     (6) TOTAL SC (Less PRT) 7,500.00                         

7. OVERHEAD & PROFIT  (On Subtotal of 3 + 4 + 5 + 6)
Subtotal: (3) + (4) + (5) + (6)  20,420.17      

Allowable Overhead & Profit 15% (7) TOTAL OVERHEAD & PROFIT 3,063.03                         

8. PAYROLL TAX  (Sum of: (3. column C total) and (6. column C total)) (8) PAYROLL TAX 502.84                            

23,986.04                       

Contractor: Rudy Construction Co. NEGOTIATED CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT 6,650.00$                       

By:      Jacob Schooler

Title: Project Manager

END OF CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN

CLASSIFICATION

502.84                

Quantity Units BARE UNIT RATE

CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT

Subtotal

Pipe blockage discovered at the end of the project revealed collapsed pipe. Removal and replacement of broken 
segments is required to maintain drainage and pavement strength.

CONTRACTOR'S
ITEMIZED BREAKDOWN

FOR

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO.:    4 

Remove and replace broken storm drain RCP under new existing pavement


